

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSHUA WALLACE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED
IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Pursuant to Rule 39 and 18 U.S.C. § 3006A(d)(7), Petitioner Joshua Wallace asks leave to file the accompanying Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit without prepayment of costs and to proceed in forma pauperis. Petitioner was represented by counsel appointed under the Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A(b) and (c), in the United States District Court and on appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.

Date: August 31, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas
Attorney of Record



MICHAEL HERMAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Petitioners
440 Louisiana, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1056
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSHUA WALLACE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

MICHAEL HERMAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Appellant
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1056
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRAYER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The original conviction, ACCA sentence, and first appeal.....	7
B. The second rearraignment, sentencing, and second appeal.	8
C. 2255 proceedings.....	9
D. <i>Herrold, Quarles</i> and this appeal.	10
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The federal courts of appeals are divided on the question expressly left open by <i>Quarles</i> : Does the trespass-plus-crime form of burglary equate to generic burglary if a <i>mens rea</i> other than intent can satisfy the elements of the statute?	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont'd)

	Page
II. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits diverged because of a broader split about the basic rules for determining whether offenses are generic after <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i>	18
III. The question presented warrants plenary review, or at least a hold for <i>Herrold</i>	25
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 964 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2020) (No. 17-40007)	30
APPENDIX B: Order of the District Court Denying Motion to Vacate, <i>United States v. Wallace</i> , Case No. 2:12-cr-595 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2016).....	35
APPENDIX C: 18 U.S.C. § 924.....	44
APPENDIX D: Tex. Penal Code § 30.02 (West 1974).....	53
APPENDIX E: Tex. Penal Code § 30.02 (West 1994)	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Battles v. State</i> , No. 13-12-00273-CR, 2013 WL 5520060 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi-Edinburg Oct. 3, 2013, pet. ref'd.)	17
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , No. 13-14-00403-CR, 2015 WL 5136365 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi-Edinburg Aug. 31, 2015, pet. ref'd.)	17
<i>Carlock v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 717 (Tex. App. – Waco 1999, pet. ref'd.)	17
<i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , No. 05-13-10494-CR, 2015 WL 1243408 (Tex. App. – Dallas, Mar. 16, 2015, no pet.)	17
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , No. 07-17-00216-CR, 2018 WL 6581507 (Tex. App. – Amarillo Dec. 13, 2018, no pet.)	17
<i>DeVaughn v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	5
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 21, 25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	9-10
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Barr</i> , 948 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	23
<i>Mowlana v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2015)	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
CASES – (cont'd)	
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Salmoran v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 909 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Singh v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016)	21, 23
<i>Sneed v. State</i> , No. 05-12-01061-CR, 2014 WL 5477386 (Tex. App. – Dallas Oct. 30, 2014, pet. ref'd.)	17
<i>Swaby v. Yates</i> , 847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017)	21, 23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trejo v. State</i> , No. 13-04-143-CR, 2005 WL 1845604 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi-Edinburg Aug 4, 2005, no pet.)	17
<i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera</i> , 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Conde-Castañeda</i> , 753 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	20-21
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 883 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2018) (<i>en banc</i>)	6, 11, 27
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 941 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	23, 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
CASES – (cont'd)	
<i>United States v. Titties</i> , 852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 551 Fed. Appx. 193 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpublished)	8
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 584 Fed. Appx. 263 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpublished)	9
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 964 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2020)	iv, 1, 12, 18
<i>Van Cannon v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vazquez v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1512 (2015)	9

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2024(b)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	19
18 U.S.C. § 16	27
18 U.S.C. § 521	27
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
STATUTES – (cont'd)	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	27
18 U.S.C. § 924	iv
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	4, 7-8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	27
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	i, 4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3156(a)(4)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3231	13
21 U.S.C. § 802	23
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	iii, 1, 9-10
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	9
34 U.S.C. § 20911	27
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
California Vehicle Code § 1851(a)	19
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 6-205(a)(b)	15
Minn. Stat. § 609.582	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
STATUTES – (cont'd)	
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-204(1)(b) (eff. Oct. 1, 2009)	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-204(2)(a)(ii) (eff. Oct. 1, 2009)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-402(a)(3)	15
Tex. Penal Code § 22.04(a)	17
Tex. Penal Code § 30.02(a)	10, 24
Tex. Penal Code § 30.02(a) (West 1974)	iv, 3
Tex. Penal Code § 30.02(a) (West 1994)	iv, 3
Tex. Penal Code § 30.02(a)(3)	11, 15-17
SENTENCING GUIDELINE	
USSG § 4B1.2	27
MISCELLANEOUS	
2 W. LaFave & A. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986)	14-15
